

Nos. 14-16601, 14-17068

---

In the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit

---

EDWARD O'BANNON, JR.,  
ON BEHALF OF HIMSELF AND ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED  
*Plaintiff-Appellee,*

*v.*

NATIONAL COLLEGIATE ATHLETIC ASSOCIATION,  
*Defendant-Appellant,*

*and*

ELECTRONIC ARTS, INC.; COLLEGIATE LICENSING COMPANY,  
*Defendants.*

---

Appeals from the United States District Court for the Northern  
District of California, No. 09-cv-03329 (Wilken, C.J.)

---

**BRIEF FOR ANTITRUST SCHOLARS AS  
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

---

JONATHAN M. JACOBSON  
DANIEL P. WEICK  
WILSON SONSINI GOODRICH & ROSATI  
PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION  
1301 AVENUE OF THE AMERICAS  
40TH FLOOR  
NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10019  
(212) 497-7700

November 21, 2014

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
INTRODUCTION.....	1
INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. ONCE A DEFENDANT ESTABLISHES THAT A CHALLENGED RESTRAINT FURTHERS A VALID PROCOMPETITIVE OBJECTIVE, COURTS SHOULD GRANT SUBSTANTIAL DEFERENCE TO THE DEFENDANT’S IMPLEMENTATION OF THE RESTRAINT .....	4
A. The NCAA’s Compensation Restrictions Are Properly Assessed Under the Rule of Reason .....	4
B. Under the Rule of Reason, the Plaintiff Class Bore the Burden of Identifying a Less Restrictive Alternative to the Challenged Student-Athlete Compensation Restrictions.....	6
C. The Less Restrictive Alternative Standard Requires Identification of an Alternative That is Substantially Less Restrictive, Effective at Achieving the Same Valid Business Goal, and No Costlier Than the Existing Restraint.....	9
D. The District Court Misapplied the Less Restrictive Alternative Standard .....	12
E. Balancing of Harms and Benefits Should Not Change the Result .....	13
II. THE DISTRICT COURT’S ANALYTICAL APPROACH, IF ACCEPTED, WOULD IMPROPERLY PERMIT FEDERAL COURTS TO MICROMANAGE ORGANIZATIONAL RULES .....	14
CONCLUSION .....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Allied Orthopedic Appliances, Inc. v. Tyco Health Care Grp.</i> , 592 F.3d 991 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	8
<i>Am. Motor Inns, Inc. v. Holiday Inns, Inc.</i> , 521 F.2d 1230 (3d Cir. 1975) .....	9
<i>Am. Needle, Inc. v. Nat’l Football League</i> , 560 U.S. 183 (2010) .....	5
<i>Bhan v. NME Hosps., Inc.</i> , 929 F.2d 1404 (9th Cir. 1991) .....	6, 13
<i>Broad. Music, Inc. v. Columbia Broad. Sys., Inc.</i> , 441 U.S. 1 (1979) .....	5
<i>California ex rel. Harris v. Safeway, Inc.</i> , 651 F.3d 1118 (9th Cir. 2011) (en banc) .....	5
<i>Chicago Prof’l Sports Ltd. P’ship v. NBA</i> , 95 F.3d 593 (7th Cir. 1996) .....	16
<i>Cnty. of Tuolumne v. Sonora Cmty. Hosp.</i> , 236 F.3d 1148 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>F.T.C. v. Actavis, Inc.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2223 (2013) .....	4
<i>Hairston v. Pac. 10 Conference</i> , 101 F.3d 1315 (9th Cir. 1996) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re NCAA IA Walk-On Football Players Litig.</i> , 398 F. Supp. 2d 1144 (W.D. Wash. 2005) .....	7
<i>Jack Russell Terrier Network of N. Cal. v. Am. Kennel Club, Inc.</i> , 407 F.3d 1027 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	15
<i>Law v. NCAA</i> , 134 F.3d 1010 (10th Cir. 1998) .....	8

<i>Leegin Creative Leather Prods. v. PSKS, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 877 (2007) .....	4
<i>Major League Baseball Props. v. Salvino, Inc.</i> , 542 F.3d 290 (2d Cir. 2008).....	13
<i>McCormack v. NCAA</i> , 845 F.2d 1338 (5th Cir. 1988) .....	7, 14
<i>NCAA v. Bd. of Regents</i> , 468 U.S. 85 (1984) .....	5, 8
<i>Paladin Assocs., Inc. v. Mont. Power Co.</i> , 328 F.3d 1145 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	6, 15
<i>Rothery Storage &amp; Van Co. v. Atlas Van Lines, Inc.</i> , 792 F.2d 210 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	11
<i>State Oil Co. v. Khan</i> , 522 U.S. 3 (1997) .....	4
<i>Texaco Inc. v. Dagher</i> , 547 U.S. 1 (2006) .....	4, 5, 15
<i>United States v. Brown Univ.</i> , 5 F.3d 658 (3d Cir. 1993).....	9
<i>United States v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 253 F.3d 34 (D.C. Cir. 2001) (en banc).....	6, 8, 13
<i>United States v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 344 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 2003).....	6, 8
<i>Verizon Comm'cns Inc. v. Law Offices of Curtis V. Trinko,</i> <i>LLP</i> , 540 U.S. 398 (2004) .....	16
<i>Virgin Atl. Airways v. British Airways Plc</i> , 257 F.3d 256 (2d Cir. 2001).....	13

## STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 1 .....	<i>passim</i>
---------------------	---------------

## RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 29.....	1
-------------------------	---

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

PHILLIP E. AREEDA & HERBERT HOVENKAMP, *ANTITRUST LAW*  
(3d ed. 2010) ..... *passim*

Gabriel A. Feldman, *The Misuse of the Less Restrictive  
Alternative Inquiry in Rule of Reason Analysis*,  
58 AM. U. L. REV. 561 (2009) ..... 10
